Thayne Town Council Meeting

October 18, 2018
FINAL

Council in attendance: Mayor Lainhart, Councilman Wicks, Councilman Woolley, Councilman Schwab
and Clerk Hillstead

Welcome: Mayor A. Deland Lainhart

Pledge of Allegiance: Troup 786

Approval of September 20, 2018 Council Meeting and Executive Session Minutes and the Adoption of
the Agenda as finalized.

Motion- Councilman Woolley

Seconded- Councilman Schwab

Motion carried

Public Comments
e AlLincoln County resident came to the Thayne Town Council meeting to express his
support of the 6™ Penny Sales Tax.

Councilman Wicks
e EMT Report
= The EMT'’s are getting the bumper on MS 314 cut down so that both MS 314 and
the new rig will fit in the garage. The new rig is currently getting the radios and
lifts transferred over and installed. Alpine Fire/EMS is holding an EMT basic
course and the Thayne Ambulance Service is hopeful to get a few new EMTs
from it. Annual Truck-r-Treat is scheduled for October 31° at 6pm-Thayne
Holdaway School.
e Fire Department Report
=  Currently working on grants for new SCBAs and a new tanker truck. The fire
district is still in the works.

Councilman Woolley
e  Streets Report
= Dad’s Bar and Steakhouse is installing a new fire suppression system, the t-cap
and asphalt is to be installed within the next week.

Councilman Heward
e Recreation report
=  Football season is now over and volleyball has just begun.
e Water Report
= A new water connection for Dad’s Bar and Steakhouse is currently being
installed. The Town has finally received approval for the new screen boxes.




e Community Center Report
= Fixed heating issues in the Library and the DMV confusion has been fixed.
Councilman Schwab
e Sewer Report
= (Cliff is to be getting the fence around the Sewer Plant worked out to be fixed.
The shipping container has been moved from the shop to the Sewer Plant.

Mayor Lainhart
e Ordinance Codification
=  Mayor Lainhart and Council had a discussion on the documents that were
received from Sterling Codifiers and the benefits to the Town of Thayne to have
the current ordinance book codified.

Motion to contract with Sterling Codifiers for ordinance codification and to have the ordinances
available online.

Motion- Councilman Woolley

Seconded- Councilman Heward

Motion Carried

e Town Clerk/Treasurer Compensation
= Mayor Lainhart stated that he has completed his investigation since the last
Town Council Meeting and Executive Session. The average wage for the
Clerk/Treasurer position for communities of similar population is $15-$29.86
per hour. Caite has accepted $21.00 per hour with benefits.

Motion to raise Town Clerk/Treasurer wage to $21.00 per hour plus benefits.
Motion- Councilman Heward
Seconded- Councilman Woolley
Opposed —Councilman Wicks
Motion Carried

Motion to ratify checks
Motion- Councilman Woolley
Seconded- Councilman Heward
No Vote — Councilman Wicks
Motion Carried

Motion to pay bills
Motion- Councilman Heward
Seconded- Councilman Schwab

Motion to adjourn meeting
Motion- Councilman Woolley
Seconded- Councilman Schwab
Motion Carried

Meeting Adjourned at 6:10 P.M.




General Bills:

Silver Star Communications
Tormack Custom Screen Printing
Jamie Herd

Shari Hofhiens

Simon Olsen

Lincoln Self Reliance

Star Valley Quick Stop
Wyoming Department of Workforce Service
Wyoming Retirement System
Rick’s Repair Service

Print Star

Aaron Moya

Daxton Herd

Derek Astle

Izaak Nield

Kaleb Spalding

Luke Linford

Taggart Heward

Kanyon Herd

One Call of Wyoming

Lower Valley Energy

Kearsley Nursery

Domain Listing

Chevron

Battleson Brother’s Flooring
SVI Media

Valley Market

Kathy Robinson

Camp Wander-Rebecca Schiffhauer
Caselle

CNA Surety

Fenton’s Office Solutions
Lincoln County Treasurer
Valley Wide COOP

Wyoming Secretary of State
Luthi & Voyles

All Star Auto

Brenntag Pacific

ALSCO

Energy Labs

Gem State Paper and Supply
Town of Afton

Lincoln County Sheriff’s Office
Manwaring Web Solutions
Twin “D” Inc

Wyoming Department of Transportation
Salaries

Telephone/internet
volleyball shirts

Spin Instructor

spin instructor

lawn care

September cleaning
fuel/propane

Workman Compensation
fulltime employee retirement
maintenance and repairs
office supplies

Flag Football Referee

Flag Football Referee

Flag Football Referee

Flag Football Referee

Flag Football Referee

Flag Football Referee

Flag Football Referee

Flag Football Referee

3" quarter tickets
electricity

park supplies

website

fuel

town hall flooring materials
football advertising
football supplies

volleyball skills clinic
water fees reimbursement
Caselle maintenance

bond insurance for Town Clerk
Fenton’s maintenance

lots 1, 3 & 6 taxes

propane

Thayne Community Foundation

legal fees

repairs and maintenance
water supplies
uniforms

sewer lab testing
paper products
water lab testing
communications
website hosting fee
sewer jetting

snow plow

$906.86
$675.50
$15.00
$177.50
$1,400.00
$630.00
$31.96
$2,040.63
$968.31
$2,365.33
$307.23
$100.00
$80.00
$60.00
$60.00
$40.00
$60.00
$20.00
$40.00
$30.00
$6,975.35
$12.08
$228.00
$268.18
$6,474.21
$500.00
$33.79
$75.00
$184.25
$728.00
$400.00
§73.19
$2,583.53
$137.15
$25.00
$2,275.00
$109.58
$1,570.37
$74.00
$237.00
$125.14
$27.00
$543.00
$20.00
$7,888.30
$300.00
$12,399.22



EMT Bills:

Town of Thayne

Alesia Winters

Star Valley Medical Center

Caselle

Silver Star Communications

Chevron

Quick Med Claims

Thayne EMS Compensation-Fire Assist
Sherri Merritt

Valley Market

MMH Training Center

Lower Valley Energy

SVI Media

Wyoming Department of Workforce Services
Star Valley Cleaning

Wyoming Retirement System

Salaries

Fire Department Bills:

Town of Thayne

Larsen Fire Apparatus
Weidner Fire

Silver Star Communications
Wyoming Department of Workforce Services
Wyoming Retirement System
Star Valley Cleaning

SVI Media

Weidner Fire

Jenkins Lumber & Hardware
Lower Valley Energy
Chevron

Mobile Broadband for IPads
transfer reimbursement
supplies

Caselle maintenance
telephones/internet

fuel

billing service

fire department assistance
fuel reimbursement
training supplies

CPR Training

electricity

street dance advertising
workman’s compensation
cleaning services
retirement

mobile broadband for IPads
pump testing

tools and equipment
telephones/internet
Workman’s compensation
retirement

cleaning service

golf tournament advertising
tools and equipment
property maintenance
electricity

fuel

$48.47
§71.15
$990.48
$45.00
$215.92
$409.47
$621.37
$400.00
$49.73
$36.07
$60.00
$155.75
$202.50
$649.04
$59.00
$225.00
$3,769.57

$60.76
$528.00
$670.30
$64.99
$1,335.85
$375.00
$69.00
$81.00
$1,588.26
$143.76
$177.63
$388.41



