Thayne Town Council Meeting

October 18, 2018

FINAL

Council in attendance: Mayor Lainhart, Councilman Wicks, Councilman Woolley, Councilman Schwab and Clerk Hillstead

Welcome: Mayor A. DeLand Lainhart

Pledge of Allegiance: Troup 786

<u>Approval of September 20, 2018 Council Meeting and Executive Session Minutes and the Adoption of the Agenda as finalized.</u>

Motion- Councilman Woolley Seconded- Councilman Schwab Motion carried

Public Comments

 A Lincoln County resident came to the Thayne Town Council meeting to express his support of the 6th Penny Sales Tax.

Councilman Wicks

- EMT Report
 - The EMT's are getting the bumper on MS 314 cut down so that both MS 314 and the new rig will fit in the garage. The new rig is currently getting the radios and lifts transferred over and installed. Alpine Fire/EMS is holding an EMT basic course and the Thayne Ambulance Service is hopeful to get a few new EMTs from it. Annual Truck-r-Treat is scheduled for October 31st at 6pm-Thayne Holdaway School.
- Fire Department Report
 - Currently working on grants for new SCBAs and a new tanker truck. The fire district is still in the works.

Councilman Woolley

- Streets Report
 - Dad's Bar and Steakhouse is installing a new fire suppression system, the t-cap and asphalt is to be installed within the next week.

Councilman Heward

- Recreation report
 - Football season is now over and volleyball has just begun.
- Water Report
 - A new water connection for Dad's Bar and Steakhouse is currently being installed. The Town has finally received approval for the new screen boxes.

- Community Center Report
 - Fixed heating issues in the Library and the DMV confusion has been fixed.

Councilman Schwab

- Sewer Report
 - Cliff is to be getting the fence around the Sewer Plant worked out to be fixed. The shipping container has been moved from the shop to the Sewer Plant.

Mayor Lainhart

- Ordinance Codification
 - Mayor Lainhart and Council had a discussion on the documents that were received from Sterling Codifiers and the benefits to the Town of Thayne to have the current ordinance book codified.

Motion to contract with Sterling Codifiers for ordinance codification and to have the ordinances available online.

Motion- Councilman Woolley Seconded- Councilman Heward

- **Motion Carried**
 - Town Clerk/Treasurer Compensation
 - Mayor Lainhart stated that he has completed his investigation since the last Town Council Meeting and Executive Session. The average wage for the Clerk/Treasurer position for communities of similar population is \$15-\$29.86 per hour. Caite has accepted \$21.00 per hour with benefits.

Motion to raise Town Clerk/Treasurer wage to \$21.00 per hour plus benefits.

Motion- Councilman Heward
Seconded- Councilman Woolley
Opposed –Councilman Wicks
Motion Carried

Motion to ratify checks

Motion- Councilman Woolley Seconded- Councilman Heward No Vote – Councilman Wicks Motion Carried

Motion to pay bills

Motion- Councilman Heward
Seconded- Councilman Schwab

Motion to adjourn meeting

Motion- Councilman Woolley Seconded- Councilman Schwab Motion Carried

Meeting Adjourned at 6:10 P.M.

General Bills:

Cilcus Char Communication	Talada a Palada	6006.06
Silver Star Communications	Telephone/internet	\$906.86
Tormack Custom Screen Printing	volleyball shirts	\$675.50
Jamie Herd	Spin Instructor	\$15.00
Shari Hofhiens	spin instructor	\$177.50
Simon Olsen	lawn care	\$1,400.00
Lincoln Self Reliance	September cleaning	\$630.00
Star Valley Quick Stop	fuel/propane	\$31.96
Wyoming Department of Workforce Service	Workman Compensation	\$2,040.63
Wyoming Retirement System	fulltime employee retirement	\$968.31
Rick's Repair Service	maintenance and repairs	\$2,365.33
Print Star	office supplies	\$307.23
Aaron Moya	Flag Football Referee	\$100.00
Daxton Herd	Flag Football Referee	\$80.00
Derek Astle	Flag Football Referee	\$60.00
Izaak Nield	Flag Football Referee	\$60.00
Kaleb Spalding	Flag Football Referee	\$40.00
Luke Linford	Flag Football Referee	\$60.00
Taggart Heward	Flag Football Referee	\$20.00
Kanyon Herd	Flag Football Referee	\$40.00
One Call of Wyoming	3 rd quarter tickets	\$30.00
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$6,975.35
Kearsley Nursery	park supplies	\$12.08
Domain Listing	website	\$228.00
Chevron	fuel	\$268.18
Battleson Brother's Flooring	town hall flooring materials	\$6,474.21
SVI Media	football advertising	\$500.00
Valley Market	football supplies	\$33.79
Kathy Robinson	volleyball skills clinic	\$75.00
Camp Wander-Rebecca Schiffhauer	water fees reimbursement	\$184.25
Caselle	Caselle maintenance	\$728.00
CNA Surety	bond insurance for Town Clerk	\$400.00
Fenton's Office Solutions	Fenton's maintenance	\$73.19
Lincoln County Treasurer	lots 1, 3 & 6 taxes	\$2,583.53
Valley Wide COOP		\$2,383.33 \$137.15
Wyoming Secretary of State	propane Thayna Community Foundation	\$25.00
	Thayne Community Foundation legal fees	•
Luthi & Voyles	•	\$2,275.00
All Star Auto	repairs and maintenance	\$109.58 \$1,570.37
Brenntag Pacific	water supplies uniforms	
ALSCO		\$74.00
Energy Labs	sewer lab testing	\$237.00
Gem State Paper and Supply	paper products	\$125.14
Town of Afton	water lab testing	\$27.00
Lincoln County Sheriff's Office	communications	\$543.00
Manwaring Web Solutions	website hosting fee	\$20.00
Twin "D" Inc	sewer jetting	\$7,888.30
Wyoming Department of Transportation	snow plow	\$300.00
Salaries		\$12,399.22

EMT	Bills:
-----	--------

Town of Thayne	Mobile Broadband for IPads	\$48.47
Alesia Winters	transfer reimbursement	\$71.15
Star Valley Medical Center	supplies	\$990.48
Caselle	Caselle maintenance	\$45.00
Silver Star Communications	telephones/internet	\$215.92
Chevron	fuel	\$409.47
Quick Med Claims	billing service	\$621.37
Thayne EMS Compensation-Fire Assist	fire department assistance	\$400.00
Sherri Merritt	fuel reimbursement	\$49.73
Valley Market	training supplies	\$36.07
MMH Training Center	CPR Training	\$60.00
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$155.75
SVI Media	street dance advertising	\$202.50
Wyoming Department of Workforce Services	workman's compensation	\$649.04
Star Valley Cleaning	cleaning services	\$59.00
Wyoming Retirement System	retirement	\$225.00
Salaries		\$3,769.57

Fire Department Bills:

Town of Thayne	mobile broadband for IPads	\$60.76
Larsen Fire Apparatus	pump testing	\$528.00
Weidner Fire	tools and equipment	\$670.30
Silver Star Communications	telephones/internet	\$64.99
Wyoming Department of Workforce Services	Workman's compensation	\$1,335.85
Wyoming Retirement System	retirement	\$375.00
Star Valley Cleaning	cleaning service	\$69.00
SVI Media	golf tournament advertising	\$81.00
Weidner Fire	tools and equipment	\$1,588.26
Jenkins Lumber & Hardware	property maintenance	\$143.76
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$177.63
Chevron	fuel	\$388.41